

No. 21-401

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., GERALD DEKKER, AND
CHRISTOPHE MARNAT,

Petitioners,

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SEAN M. BERKOWITZ
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611

ZACHARY L. ROWEN
JUSTIN S. KIRSCHNER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
TYCE R. WALTERS
BRENT T. MURPHY
GRAHAM B. HAVILAND*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Legal Background	6
B. The Parties’ Agreement To Settle Disputes By Private DIS Arbitration.....	9
C. The Section 1782 Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Section 1782 Does Not Apply To Private Commercial Arbitrations.....	17
A. The Ordinary Meaning Of “Foreign Or International Tribunal” Does Not Encompass Private Arbitration Panels	17
1. A Private Commercial Arbitration Panel Is Not A “Foreign Tribunal”	18
2. A Private Commercial Arbitration Panel Is Not An “International Tribunal”	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Broader Statutory Context Confirms That Section 1782 Does Not Cover Private Arbitrations	27
C. History Confirms That Section 1782 Does Not Authorize Discovery For Use In Private Commercial Arbitrations	31
1. Congress And The Rules Commission Always Understood Section 1782 And Its Predecessors To Allow Assistance To Government-Created Adjudicative Bodies	31
2. The 1964 Congress Would Not Have Favored Foreign Private Arbitration Over Domestic Arbitration Covered By The FAA.....	37
3. Congress’s Pre-1970 Skepticism Of Foreign Private Arbitration Would Have Made It Highly Unlikely To Grant Discovery Assistance To Such Arbitration	40
4. Legislation And Judicial Decisions Postdating The 1964 Act Reinforce This Understanding.....	42
D. Extending Section 1782 To Private Arbitrations Would Burden U.S. Courts, Harm U.S. Companies, And Undermine Arbitration.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Petitioners Here Should Prevail Regardless Of The Outcome In <i>AlixPartners</i>	50
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transportation Co. v. FedEx Corp. (In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings),</i> 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5, 12
<i>Application of Consorcio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones S.A. v. JAS Forwarding (USA), Inc.,</i> 747 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>In re Application of Technostroyexport,</i> 853 F. Supp. 695 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	44
<i>Aspden v. Nixon,</i> 45 U.S. 467 (1846).....	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	37, 50
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	26
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Patterson Steamships,</i> 285 U.S. 413 (1932).....	24
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service,</i> 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	20
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	37, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	20
<i>Food Delivery Holding 12 S.a.r.l. v. DeWitty & Associates CHTD</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2021).....	47
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	18
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	24
<i>Guo v. Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.</i> (<i>In re Guo</i>), 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)	43, 51, 52
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	24
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	48
<i>Hay Group, Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113	24
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	9, 38, 44, 45
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	26
<i>In re Letters Rogatory out of First Civil Court of City of Mexico</i> , 261 Fed. 652 (S.D.N.Y. 1919)	24
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906).....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	50
<i>Moran v. Sturges</i> , 154 U.S. 256 (1894).....	24
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	39
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	26, 40, 44, 51
<i>North American Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 171 U.S. 110 (1898).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	29
<i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019).....	22
<i>In re Picard</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann International</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	40, 44
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	28
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	37

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552b(c)(10).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
9 U.S.C. § 2	37
9 U.S.C. § 4	38
9 U.S.C. § 5	38
9 U.S.C. § 7	23, 38, 39
9 U.S.C. § 8	30
9 U.S.C. § 9	30, 38
9 U.S.C. § 10	31
9 U.S.C. § 11	31
9 U.S.C. § 12	31
9 U.S.C. § 13	30
9 U.S.C. § 15	30
9 U.S.C. § 16	31
9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208	41, 43
9 U.S.C. § 202	23
9 U.S.C. § 203	31
9 U.S.C. § 205	31
9 U.S.C. § 207	23, 31
9 U.S.C. §§ 301-307	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 971c(b)	23
16 U.S.C. § 973n.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3190	23
19 U.S.C. § 4452(f)(3)	23
22 U.S.C. §§ 270-270g (1958).....	7
22 U.S.C. § 270d (1958).....	33
22 U.S.C. § 290k-11.....	23
22 U.S.C. § 1650a(a).....	23
22 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	26
22 U.S.C. § 6912(a)(5)(D)	23
22 U.S.C. § 6912(a)(11)	23
22 U.S.C. § 7427(c)(3).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1696.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1696(a).....	15, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1781	28
28 U.S.C. § 1781(a)(1)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1781(a)(2)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1782 (1958).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	6, 17, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 4101(3).....	23
Act of Mar. 2, 1855, ch. 140, 10 Stat. 630	6, 32
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 95, 12 Stat. 769	6
Act of Feb. 27, 1877, ch. 69, 19 Stat. 240	6
Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851, 46 Stat. 1005	7, 22, 33
Act of June 7, 1933, ch. 50, 48 Stat. 117	7
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869	6, 32
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, 63 Stat. 89	6, 32
Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 (1938)	22
Pub. L. No. 85-906, 72 Stat. 1743 (1958)	7, 34, 35
Pub. L. No. 87-187, 75 Stat. 415 (1961)	22
Pub. L. No. 88-619, 78 Stat. 995 (1964).....	8, 21, 22, 36
Pub. L. No. 91-368, 84 Stat. 692 (1970)	43
Pub. L. No. 101-369, 104 Stat. 448 (1990)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Fourth Annual Report of the Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 88, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (1963)	8, 26, 34, 35, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 1052 (1963)	9, 26, 36
S. Rep. No. 1580 (1964).....	9, 26, 36, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 DIS Arbitration Rules, https://www.disarb.org/en/tools-for-dis-proceedings/dis-rules (last visited Jan. 19, 2022).....	10, 11
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (paperback ed. 1970).....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	18, 19, 20, 21
Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2021)	46, 49
Gary B. Born, <i>The New York Convention: A Self-Executing Treaty</i> , 40 Mich. J. Int’l L. 115 (2018)	41
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DIS Statutes, https://www.disarb.org/en/about-us/organisation/statutes (last visited Jan. 19, 2022).....	10
Martin Domke, <i>The Settlement of Disputes in International Trade</i> , 1 U. Ill. L. Forum 402 (1959).....	41
<i>Draft Convention on Judicial Assistance</i> , 33 Am. J. Int'l L. Supp. 11 (1939)	24, 25, 26, 33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	39
German Code of Civil Procedure § 1042	10
German Code of Civil Procedure § 1059	11
International Chamber of Commerce, <i>ICC Dispute Resolution Statistics: 2020</i> , https://iccwbo.org/publication/icc- dispute-resolution-statistics-2020/ (last visited Jan. 19, 2022)	46
Harry Leroy Jones, <i>International Judicial Assistance: Procedural Chaos and a Program for Reform</i> , 62 Yale. L.J. 515 (1953).....	7, 25, 34
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933, reprinted 1961).....	18
Rogatory Commissions, 7 Op. Att'y Gen. 56 (1855).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Report of James P. McGranery, <i>reprinted in</i> Report of the Judicial Conference of the United States (1952).....	34
Bruno A. Ristau, <i>Overview of International Judicial Assistance</i> , 18 Int’l Lawyer 525 (1984).....	33
Daniel J. Rothstein, <i>A Proposal to Clarify U.S. Law on Judicial Assistance in Taking Evidence for International Arbitration</i> , 19 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 61 (2009).....	41, 42, 43, 44
Laurence Shore et al., <i>International Arbitration in the United States</i> (2017)	40
Hans Smit, <i>Assistance Rendered by the United States in Proceedings before International Tribunals</i> , 62 Colum. L. Rev. 1264 (1962)	8, 25, 26, 36
Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation Under the United States Code</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 1015 (1965)	43
Yanbai Andrea Wang, <i>Exporting American Discovery</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2089 (2020).....	46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1961).....	18, 19, 20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2021 update)	39
